

B/L SERPENTINE | BRIDGEWATER | CALIVIL UNITED | INGLEWOOD MAIDEN GULLY YCW | MARONG | MITIAMO | NEWBRIDGE | PYRAMID HILL

**Bendigo Bank** 

## Loddon Valley FNL Affiliation Agreement Season - \_\_\_\_\_

## **AFFILIATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN LVFNL &**

Clubs affiliated with the LVFNL will agree to:

- ✓ Recognise the LVFNL Board as the overall controlling body for all LVFNL administrative matters.
- ✓ To observe and abide by the statement of purpose and rules and decisions of the LVFNL Board.
- ✓ Abide by LVFNL Board decisions.
- ✓ Any grievances / appeals to follow the process set out in the LVFNL Statement of Purposes and Rules.
- ✓ Ensure all their Club officials, players, family, friends and spectators abide by the LVFNL code of conduct.
- ✓ Ensure all fees / fines as determined by the LVFNL Board are paid to the League in full and within the specified timeframes.
- ✓ Co-operate with all League match review processes and decisions.
- ✓ Co-operate with the LVFNL Board decisions in the event of any breach of this agreement which may incur penalties, including the possible termination of affiliation with the League.
- $\checkmark$  Ensure no club sponsor is a direct conflict with a League sponsor.
- ✓ Submit a copy of the Clubs Annual Report, including financials, to the LVFNL Board, no later than one month following the Clubs AGM.

The League will agree to:

- ✓ Govern in accordance with the AFL Victoria Country rules, Netball Victoria Competition Regulations, LVFNL Statement of Purposes and Rules, and LVFNL By-Laws.
- ✓ Work with the clubs to ensure all the information in regard to the laws of the game are accessable to all clubs.
- ✓ Ensure all communication is forwarded to clubs in a timely manner.
- ✓ Provide a commitment to liaise and consult with Clubs through Club Delegates meetings in regard to League matters.
- ✓ Provide a resonable and prompt response to all official Club requests or concerns.

SIGNATURES:
-------------

CLUB SECRETARY
LVFNL SECRETARY

DATE:...../...../.....